ha 3

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

paragnaph 40(8) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

R g

Companies House

e

Company number |_6— WFB"—S"—ESFI_Z

2 Fifling in this form

Company name in full |Fishing Republic Retail Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
beld black capitals.

[

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Andrew

Sumame Poxon

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

Street |Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
|Spinningﬁelds

Post town | Manchester

County/Region

Postcode (mf3] [sfBlz| [

Country |United Kingdom

I Administrator's name o

Fulforename(s) | Julien © D this sotion t el us about

Surname frving ancther administrater.

I Administrator’s address

Buting ameinumber Leonard Curtis e oo st

Street |Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street another administrator.
|Spinningfie|ds

Post town IManchester

County/Region |

roscode 5] [slelzl I

Country lunited Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




e

AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals
E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator’s Sigrature !
Signature K ,%
I

someds o [o [ols  [2[a[s [a




gl | FONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number; 09682312

Court Ref: 1329 of 2018

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds - Company & Insolvency List
(CHD)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 8 February 2019
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 12 February 2019
Decision date: 27 February 2019

Leonard Curtis contact details:

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 8319999  Fax: 0161 831 9090
General emall: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Manchester.meetingreq@/eonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: W20IJTO/F517KH040



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

Infroduction

Statutory information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators” Proposals and Exit Route

Extension of Administration

W o ~N o AW N -

Pre-Administration Costs
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

-
L=

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
Release of Administrators from Liability
Voting Procedure and Conclusion

R ..
W NN -

APPENDICES

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 20 December 2018, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 20 December 2018 to 8 February 2019
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to 1 February 2019

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Notice of & Decision Procedure by Correspondence

T o T mo O W >

Voting Form for Creditors
Proof of Debt Form
Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the

r X -

provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
M Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Joint Acministrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

General information

[ refer to the appointment of Julien Irving and | as Joint Administraters (“the Joint Administrators™) of Fishing
Republic Retail Limited (“the Company”) on 20 December 2018 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’
proposals (‘the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”).

Péragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires administrators to perform their functions with the objective of;
a) Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b} Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or '

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

I can confirm that in this case the Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has sufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly they are required to seek a decision from
the Company's creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals. The Administrators are also required to
ask the creditors to determine, amongst other things, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators will draw their
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements. It is our intention to seek these decisions by correspondence as
provided for by the Act and Rules. Formal Nofice of this Decision Procedure is attached at Appendix I. A voting
form s attached at Appendix J. This form should be completed and retumed to this office by 23:59 on the Decision
Date, being 27 February 2019, with a completed proof of debt form (attached at Appendix K) or your vote will be
disregarded, as will any forms refumed after the decision date.

Creditors meeting the following minimum criteria may request in writing that the decisions be made at a creditors’
meeting, rather than by correspondence:

a) 10% in value of the creditars; or

b) 10% in number of the creditors; or

¢) 10 creditors

Such a request must be made not later than five business days after the date on which these Proposals were
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page. Requests should ideally be made
to Manchester.meetingreg@lecnardeurtis.co.uk.

In the event that no such request is received, the Joint Administrators will, as soon as reascnably practicable
after the Decision Date specified at 1.3 above, report to creditors on the decisions taken.

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Creditors are entitled to decide whather a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of that committee.

Attached at Appendix M is Notice of an invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee. Any nominations must be
delivered to the Joint Administrators by the Decision Date shown on the front of this report and can only be
accepted if the Administrators are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

1.8

241

22

23

24

2.5

2.7
2.8

31

3.2

33

34

in order to assist creditors in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated o serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committess.

hitps:/fwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Commitiees. pdf
STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property

-Courts in Leeds - Company & Insolvency List {CHD) under Court reference 1329 of 2018,

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office will be changed from Vulcan Works, Chesterton Road, Eastwood Trading
Estate, Rotherham S65 1SU, to Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ. The
registered number is 09682312, The Company traded as its registered name.

The Company operated from the following leasehold properties:

»  Alcester Road, Portway, Birmingham, B48 7JA; and

» 1-2, Lane Ends Farm, Clay Lane, Haslington CW1 558Q; and
e 6 Strickland Street, Hull HU3 4AQ.

The Company’s directors are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Stephen Gross Director 13/0712015
Stephen Kyriacou  Director 20/09/2018

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has no registered charges.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Aricle 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom:.

- HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 13 July 2015 and filed its first trading accounts for the period ending 5 August
2016. The registered number of the Company is 09682312.

Fishing Republic Retall Limited (“Retail") is part of a group of companies comprising of parent company, Fishing
Republic plc (*PLC"} and Fishing Republic Trading Limited (“Trading™) (the “Group™).

The Group's business was criginally established in 1985 in Rotherham as ‘Stephen Gross Flies’ which specialised
in the tying of flies and making of fly tying materials for fishing tackle wholesalers. In its first three years of trading
the business generated over £100,000 of revenue (in aggregate). in 1988, the business moved into rented
premises in Mexborough, Rotherham and in 1991 the business was incorporated as Lureflash Products Limited.
It was renamed as Lurefiash Intemational Limited in 1997 and in the same year began to source its own branded

products from the Far East.

in 1999, Trading opened its first retail outtet and mail order opsration in Thrybergh, Rotherham which was known
as “Yorkshire Game Angling’. Following the success of this initial venture, the business launched its ‘Fishing
Republic’ brand with the opening of a stare in Bamsley in 2005.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - in Administration

35

36

37

38

3.9

310

3N

This store was aimed at the retail market with an expanded product range for all angling disciplines.

In the same year, the business moved into a large warchouse in Rotherham to serve its retail stores, mall order
and wholesale customers. The Group then expanded rapidly, opening 'Fishing Republic’ stores in Manchester
and Hull in 2006, Sunderland, Scunthorpe and Sheffield in 2007 and Doncaster in 2008. In 2010, the Group
decided to close the Scunthorpe store, which had been underperforming, and also sold the Hull store to its
management, More recently in 2011, the Group moved its Yorkshire Game Angling store to the Rotherham
warehouse site and in 2013 it opened a 'Fishing Republic’ retail store on the same site. In 2014, the Group bought
back the Hull business, in order to bring all stores carrying the ‘Fishing Republic’ brand under commaon ownership.

Following the flotation of PLC in 2015, the business expanded its operation and an additional subsidiary, Fishing
Republic Retail Limited, was incorporated in July 2015 and Retail operated three retail stores as detailed at
paragraph 2.4. The Group operated through 14 retail premises, although does hold other leases for closed shaps.

At the date of the Administraticn, the Group aperated from the following locations:

Barnsley
Basingstoke
Birmingham
Crewe
Doncaster
Gloucester
Hull

Kings Lynn
Lincoln
Manchester
Milton Keynes
Rotherham
Sheffield
Sunderand

* % % % T OB P OB P B S OSOR O

In addition to the traditional retail outiets, the Group also has a significant online presence and services its online
customers though a dedicated distribution centre located in Rotherham,

At the date of Administration, the Group employed 111 staff, with 70 staff located in the various retail outiats and 41
staff based in its head office and distribution centre in Rotherham,

The Board attributes the principal cause of the demise of the Group to a disappointing year across the Group, with
several senior management changes amid a tumaround that was being implemented as result of substantial trading
losses of c£2.2min 2017 and £2.5m in 2018. Despite the Board implementing a fumaround plan for the Group, which
included raising ¢E1.3m in January 2018 by way of placing and an additional £500k by way of secured loans in June
2018, the Group was not able to secure the fevel of funding required to support its losses and tumaround plan. The
losses were unsustainable and this impacted on cash flow to the extent that it led to a build-up of trade and tax
liabilities. Creditor pressure for payment had increased in recent months with High Court Enforcement Officers

atiending several of the Group’s stores.

Given the above situation, it was concluded that the Group was insolvent by statutory definition in accordance with
$.123 of the Act as the Group was unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due. It was considered that
Administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Group as it would provide the best opportunity
of selling the business as a going concem whilst also enabling the business to be protected from further creditor
enforcement action. it was considered that a sale, without the need for ongoing trading whilst in Administration,
would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from the Group's assets, and to minimise the
professional costs of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

312

313

3.14

315

41

An accelerated merger and acquisition marketing campaign was undertaken to identify an appropriate buyer
which would enhance the realisable value of the Group's assets without the need for ongoing trade in
Administration. The marketing campaign attracted substantial interest in the business.

A sale was subsequently agreed in principle with the eventual purchaser of the business, Go Qutdoors Fishing
Limited (CRN: 09231479).

A Notice of Appointment of an Administrator {“NOA") was subseguently filed in respect of Retail in the High Court
of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds on 20 December 2018, Andrew Poxon and Julien frving were
appointed as Joint Administrators of PLC, Trading and Retail. The sale to the Purchaser was concluded shortly
following the Joint Administrators appointment.

Andrew Poxon and Juiien Irving are ficensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. In

accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either both, acting jointly or alone.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the years ended 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 31 December
2017 are defailed below:

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT Signed Signed Signed
Year ended Year ended Year ended
31122017 dnarzoe 31122015
£000 £000 £'000
Tumover 1,498 1,070 -
Cost of sales {997) (561) -
Gross Profit 501 509 -
Gross Profit % 334% 50.9% -
Distribution costs {249) (166)
Administrative expenses (335) (303) (1)
Operating Profit/{L.oss) {83) 40 (1)
Interest and charges (1) - -
Profit/{Loss) before tax (84) 40 (1)
Taxation 4 )] -
Profit/{Loss) for the year (80} 31 {1)

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - fn Administration

42

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

47

The balance sheets as at 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 are detailed below:

BALANCE SHEET Signed Signed Signed
31122017 31/12/2016 3122015
£'000 £'000 £000

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 191 188 28
Current Assets
Stocks 436 847 240
Cash 36 187 129

' 472 1,034 369
Credilors: Amounts Falling dus within one year {332) (807) (16}
Net Current Assets 141 227 353 |
Total Assets less Current Liabilifies 332 415 381
Creditors: Amounts falling due after mare than year - (4) -
Net Assets 332 411 381
Represented by
Called up share capital (£100) 377 n 77
Profit and Loss account ~{45) 34 4
Shareholders’ Funds 332 411 381
Statement of Affairs

The Directors are required {o lodge a Statement of Affairs as at 20 December 2018 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. This document has not yet been received and an extension of time has been provided.
in the meantime, an estimate of the financial position as at the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment is
enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including their names, addresses and datails of their
debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any Corporation Tax which may be payable. The following
comments are cansidered to be relevant and should be bome in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Creditor
There are no secured craditors in this instance.

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages (up to
£800) and accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

4.8

4.9

410

5.1

52

53

5.4

55

5.6

57

Other than the Directors, the Company did not have any employees. | can further confirm that the Directors are
not owed wages, holiday pay or pensions contributions and therefore there are no preferential claims anticipated
to be received in the Administration.

Unsecured Claims

Based upon the information currently avaflable, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to
allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This may be paid in the administration with the consent of the
court or by a subsequently appointed Liquidator, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the
administration process. Creditors are asked to forward full details of their claims using the proof of debt form

attached at Appendix K,
Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the pericd of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what
remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going

concern would allow the following:

¢ Enhancing asset vaiues;
+ Avalue may be achieved for the goodwill; and
«  Maximising value of the assets would enable a dividend to be paid to creditors.

An offer of £800,000 was made for all the Group’s business and assets by Go Quidoars Fishing Limited. Following

advice from our appointed agents, Cerberus Asset Management (‘*CAM"), who had camied out valuations of the
Group's assets, this offer was accepted and the business and assets sale was conducted on 20 December 2018,

The sale was apportioned as follows:

PLC Trading Retail
Category of asset £000 £'000 £'000
Goodwill 150 150 25
Intellectual Property and Contracts 35 - -
Stock and Cash Float - 500 -
Fixtures and Fittings and Plant and Machinery - 40 -
TOTAL 185 6590 25

The Joint Administrators sent & letter to all known creditors on 24 December 2018 informing them of the pre-
packaged sale and to provide further information on the sale pursuant to the requirements of SIP16. A copy of that
letter can bae found at Appendix L of this repatt.

As evidenced above, the asset sale relating to Group enabled a £25,000 sale of the Company’s goadwill which
forms part of the Administration estate.

The purchase price was paid upon completion and the majority of funds have been paid across to the Administrators
by our solicitors.

Licence to Occupy

The Joint administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy for the following leasehold premises for a period
of 6 months with an option to extend by a further 3 months:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

58

59

5.10

511

512

513

6.1

6.2
6.3

o  Alcester Road, Portway, Birmingham, B48 7JA
e 1-2,Lane Ends Farm, Clay Lane, Haslington CW1 58Q
s 6 Strickland Street, Hull HU3 4AQ

The terms of the licence requires the Purchaser to make paymentto the Joint Administrators of an amount equivalent
to the sums payable under the lease by the Company.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated banking facilities with HSBC Bank plc {*HSBC"). As at 20 December 2018, the Company
held a credit baiance amount of £10,110.84. | can advise that immediate steps were taken to recover these and
the full credit balance was received on 21 December 2018.

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors fisted below.

Name of Professional Advisor  Service Provided Basls of Fees
Walker Marris Legal advice Time costs
Cerberus Asset Management Asset valuation advice  Time costs
Walker Morris

Walker Morris LLP is a [aw firm based in the North of Engtand which specialises in Corporate Commercial & Tax,
Employment & Pensions, Finance, and intellectual Property, Trade Marks & Designs. The Joint Administrators
instructed Walker Morris due to their longstanding history of assisting insolvency office holders.

Cerberus Asset Management

CAM has extensive sector specific product knowledge and experience in managing asset sales. CAM has a
longstanding history of assisting insolvency practices with business and asset sales. They are supported by a
team of RICS registered professionals who also spesialise in security, removal and disposal of assets. CAM was
instructed due to its ability to secure and value assets.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their funciions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:
(@) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, ar (if this cannot be achieved);

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be achieved);

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
The first objective is not considered to be capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The sacond objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration}. In the opinion of the Joint Administrators,
this objective is lkely to be achieved as there is a reascnable prospect of a dividend being available to unsecured
creditors which would not have been the case if the Company had been wound up without first being in
administration. ‘

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

6.4

8.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

The third objective is not achievable as there are no known secured or preferential creditors,

The Administration has been, and will continue to be financed by monies received from asset realisations.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

The Joint Administrators have considered the various options available to the Company. As previously stated,
based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations may be sufficient to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. In this situation, the Joint Administrators may apply to court
for permission to make such a distributicn in the administration, Alternatively, if considered preferable, on
completion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automaticaliy into Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation (“CVL").

In the event that the Joint Administrators choose to place the Company into CVL, the Proposals provide for the
appointment of myself andfor Julien Irving as (Joint) Liquidator(s). Creditors may nominate a different person to
be Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases fo have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administraters’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this cass, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of the
unsecured crediters of the company.

We do not believe that an extension to the administration will be necessary in this case.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

s Fees charged; and
» Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing s¢). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incumed by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

8.3

94

95

9.6

9.7

9.8

10

101

Total
amount Amount  Amount
Charged by Services provided charged paid unpaid
£ £ £
Leonard Curtis Providing insolvency advice to directors and 10,373 - 10,373
Company on available options, atfending meetings
with management, atlending to all statutory matters,
drafting report to court, marketing the business and
assets, agreeing a sale of business and assets
Cerberus Assel  Valuation advice 2,000 - 2,000
Management
Walker Morris Dealing with sale contract 2,050 - 2,050
TOTAL 14,423 - 14,423

Work Undertaken by Leonard Curtis

In the period prior to Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out
an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for the

Company.

The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company’s financial position and advised that the Company was insolvent
as it was unable to pay its liabilities as and when they fell due.

Subsequently, it was advised that Administration was the most suitable form of insolvency procedure and the
Joint Administrators assisted with formulating an administration strategy.

The work undertaken included but was not limited fo;

Advising the Company on which inselvency process would be most appropriate;

Obtaining the Company's relevant financial information;

Marketing cof the business by way of an AMA process;

Negotiating the sale of the business; and

Liaising with Walker Morris with regards to the appointment documents and required sales
documentation.

& 5 8 0 0

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £10,373 have been incurred which represents 27.2 hours at a rate of
£381.36.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above} as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee if one is appointed or alternatively will be by
a decision of the general body of creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed sither as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis'), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set outin a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - in Administration

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, it is for the Creditors’ Committee to determine the basis of
remuneration. If there is no Committee, or if the Committee fail to make the requisite defermination then the basis

of remuneration must be fixed by a decision of the creditors.

The outcome of this decision will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending fo matters as set out in a Fees Estimate.
Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known creditors with

‘their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the

administration ("Statement of Likely Expenses”].

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set aut at Appendix E. {t includes
the following:
» Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;

o The hourly rate or rates that Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
¢ The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 1 February 2019 have also been included for comparison
purposes. In summary, time costs of £12,767.50 have been incurred to 1 February 2019 which represents 45.6

hours at a rate of £292.16 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £46,415.50. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
pricr approval. If should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration,

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Feas Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to creditors for further approval.

Detaits of the firm's charge-out rafes and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the following link:

https:/fwww.r3.org.ukfwhat-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact Joe
Thompson of this office on 0161 831 9999

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F, To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

10.11

"
14

11.2

11.3

12

121

12.2

12.3

13
13.1

(i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid o an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the creditors in the same way as fees and creditors will be
contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order fo assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is altached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;
b} That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceeded;

and
¢} That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F

and are not exceeded.
in summary:
» Secured creditors — there are no secured creditors in this instance.

» Preferential creditors — there are no preferentiaf creditors in this instance.

s Unsecured creditors - itis anticipated that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors in this matter.
The level of which is subject to the payment of costs and expenses and the quantity of creditor claims.

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended te it is anticipafed that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move

automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the appointment
of the Administrators will automatically cease.

Itis for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours
during the Administration. The Voting Form at Appendix J includes a decisicn that we be discharged from liability
immediately upon our appointment ceasing to have effact.

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Refail Limited - In Administration

13.2  Details of all decisions to ba made by creditors are included on Appendix | — Nofice of a Decision Procedure by
Correspondence. In order for your vote to count, you should ensure that your completed voting form (see
Appendix J) has been delivered to the Joint Administraiors on or before the Decision Date given on the front of
this report and in Appendix 1. Your vote should be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless one has previously
been provided, failing which your vote may be disregarded.

133  Creditors attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents.

134  Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the decision procedure in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Joe Thompson at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED

L]

R
ANDREW POXON
Joint Administrator
Andrew Paxon is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
8620 and Julien Irving is authorisad to act as an insolvency practitionsr in the UK by the Instifute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wailes under office hofder
number 13092

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement {*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation te the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a nofice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. Itis
further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or Julien Irving be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidaters
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are

approved. :

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the

Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Nofice with the Registrar of

Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former

advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or Julien Irving be appointed (Joinf) Liquidator{s} of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them,

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose

of the Administration.

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 20 DECEMBER 2018

Assets not specifically pledged
Goodwill
Cash at Bank

Preferential creditors
Net property available for prescribed part

Prescribed part calculation

Avallable for ficating charge creditor
None

Surplus as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part

Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade and expense creditors

Due to Trading
Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficlency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

APPENDIX B
iIn
Book value Administration
£ £
- 25,000
10,111 10,111
10,111 35111
10,111 35,111
Nfa -
10,111 35,111
10,111 35,111
Nia -
10,111 35111
(164,107) (164,107}
(2,344) {2,344)
(549,656) {549,656)
(716,107) (716,107)
{705,9986) (680,986)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers. it should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and

expenses of the administration.

1.

Goodwill

The book value figure for goodwill has been taken from the latest set of statutory accounts as at year
ended 31 December 2017,

The estimated to realise figure has been achieved following the sale of goodwill.
Cash at Bank
As at 20 December 2018, the Company’s bank account was in credit £10,110.84.

Preferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions. There are no preferential creditors in this

instance.
Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside
a prescribed part in this case

HM Revenue & Customs

This figure has been taken from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.

Trade Creditors

This figure has been taken fram company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount,

Due to Trading
The intercompany balarice has been taken from recent management information and requires recongiling.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



siesodaiq pug poday SIOJRNSIILPY Juor

SLOVET

3
uopisod
jejoueULy PRYRWIRST Jod

Aly 6108
oY) €8
Od ZNG
NL N
Hd3 8OA
g35 ZMD
wWevid
S¥6 SIHY

w03
aos 18
XvZ £58
Irecys
805 9ML
rde slod
{v6 LN
NvZ LOY
VHS 810M
49830
OMF 65

(QaNNILNOY) 8 XiANIddY

uojeayyos|)

QUIUSHIOA YHON

Xas8ng JSop

ajyspeg

X8SSNG JSAM
wopuY
syjleg

Pleieus

SlE}S3 [EYISNPU| 9T IS8
PIBWRYS
QUIYSHIOA 1INOS

e

uopueT
[IH ssabing

JOSPUIAA
iojsug

Piepsisayn

saley ] -uo-Ainqung
Jgseyod

s50u7y sbuiy
fuipeay

ug)say]j
enuany Aemyied

eAuQ asnoyeAg
Aejsur}
lajseauoq]
uopuo

Xelq
LoBuiAeLS
ey freven
ABM yanyo

uopuo
peoy pesyusprey

#[eA Uojysy

8SNOH |9

Peay yuomue
ajebinog 47

e suojbuineig ¢
18845 Bupy /-

uoplio]

PBOY SidWEYAL

aues ssaulsng Aemyed

@snoH akg 8y L

Ali) sbiejuep /

peoy Agiag ¢

DEOY HoolUaM 22-02
UONELS J8MOd XBIC

peoy afiseameN 6Ly - LLy
aienbg BpRUE) Gl

8snol Jayssonol9

leang ajefinay 1g
wieassy{iy

PECY B{BA UOlUSY Zb
880D mEonm_O
asnoH Aunueg
8snoY s8jed) A ¢ 8png
DHOM Usiuzep sl
wnuenty Y1 g pun
Moy uoidweyinog 12
UOREIS 801[0d PiO 8L
jueIpeEny) 8Kl ¥ sUng

~ SS3IpPY

NOILISOd TYIONVNI Q3LVIAILST JHL YO 1SIT SUOLIQaYD

paINaasUfy
painossup
paINassup}
painesun
palndasup
painoesun
peInsesun
paInaesuf
paunoasur
painjasun
painoasun
palnoasun
painoasuf
paIngasun
paInoasun
pamaasu
paIngasup)
painaasuf
paingasin
paInaasun

adAl wiepn

ANIDIDIND
JOINNQI 3LYSTIW
SWHYTY OHOIN
WOOH

UIMOd NAAYH
SWILSAS ALRINDAS 9d3
NO3

3yl 8d

ALIMND3S MOTHD
19

SVD HSILIYE
NBOIEANIINOAY
SYO LLINVAY

lay

SWIS)SAS UL
T

dnougy asoKixg
JoueIE|y

Yoruy Buybuy

PrY4er oM

awey

UOHELSIUILPY U] - pajiwI |Iejey drjqndey Bulysiy



sjesedoid pue podey SIC]RASIWILIDY JuUIor

S9'80L'91L w10l

00'959'6¥5 Z98 ¢ Ieyssyguey|  jeews obpug zz-8l ‘i JamoL BUND preuoeop  pamnsdsun  pepwiy Buipery oyqndey Busi
. LNg ZW sajgayouBy 10a1S JUnop uooXe eyl  painasun dTINN s
00°L 0SS LMD uo)Gullsey QuE1AB)  WUBjSpUJBUETZ-L Of)  PRUMDBSUN  AUOWIYSY SUO(Q P AJOWYSY AUOYLY
00’} oV 7 ENH QUYSHIOA 5B K 19eNS PUBPIAS §  PAIMOSUR PV BULO3 DBA JRMISRY] ojjody
00't NH6 918 weybiuug uojseqp3 Peoy puepiod gy painassun paywi sBuipjoH xooueH "H
BR'90) 9L 3SPZING  X6sSng jsem Bugpons peoy uoifueg  esnoyy sbpug uoibtung  paanossun 1y -~ swopsn) g enuassy WH
- 782308 piojpeIg peoy xejlleH SSNIOH WRJSSA,  PaINodsU YALYM THIHSHHOA
- 336 1SN WelpueIS) hep, uavep }ed BWly  painaasup) SHTTANVHI 40M
- THZ §HI Ybinguip3 PaAG BB 1y paINossUn HALVM IAYM
- Qdv 118 W L-UQ-940)S Aep 53)e00) preuoa PIBYUULIS OM)  Painossun SN1d YLV
- 495 %13 _ yeup Aleue) J8ang yueg Jaddr) 04 iooldyig)  panoasun HIMO ONY SYS TYLOL

UOREXSIUIWPY U] - pajr] e}y angnday Buiysty



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
20 DECEMBER 2018 TO 8 FEBRUARY 2019
Per
Estimated .
Financial Received
aqr to date
Position
£ £

RECEIPTS
Goodwill 25,000 22,550.00
Cash at Bank 10,110 10,110.84
Interest Costs - 6,321.96
Insurance Hull - 53.01
Rent Hull - 1,161.00
Rent Crewe - 2,600.00
Rent Birrringham - 1,925.00

35,110 44,721.81
PAYMENTS
None -
BALANCE IN HAND 44,721.81

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



sjesodaid pue yoday SIOlRISIPY Julop

B ! ] SOyl § SJE SHUN Y
] o ieeuee . | (3) 2183 Anop sbesoay
) { i
- m T
< LO0RE0L  lzl oL
i w
_ |
00°0% 0006 W z 8BNSs] paje[al Unog
p066C | 09'S0¢'L m s 8JuUBLINI0pP Jo uUopeedaly
P00y ﬂ%_ 98 uoienjeas esocind g Abejeng
795y ,E.\.mm.n T JUSUISSISSE [BjaUBY]4
3 3 -
ejey Apnoy | 380 spun | m
| ebeieny | [B1oL I |“_

$150J NOLLYHISININQY-Taid SHOLVULSININGY INIOr 20 AYVINNNS
a XtANIddVY

uoneJISIUIPY uf « PawI Ireyay aljqnday Buiysty



Fishing Republic Retaii Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment
Time recorded to this category work involved:

e Reviewing the Company’s accounts and assessing the solvency of the Company;
» Various meetings between management, solicitors and Leonard Curtis staff;

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation
Time recorded fo this category of work involved:

+ Reviewing the strategy for the Company and evaluating which statutory purposs of administration will be
met;

« Providing a rationale as to why a sale of business and assets by way of a pre-packaged sale would be most

suitable for the Company;

Liaising with CAM, with regards to asset realisations and marketing advice;

Conducting an AMA process;

Preparing a data room “Data Room” for interested parfies to access;

Negotiating offers received and discussing with CAM, considering the advantages and disadvantages of

. each;

» Discussions with the eventual Purchasers with regards terms of the offer and pre-sale consideration, such
as fandlords; and

«  Drafting the Initial Letter to Creditors Pursuant to SIP 18.

Preparation of Documents
Time recorded to this category of work invoived:

» Verifying the directors identity in compliance with money laundering obligations;
o Setting up the case file to ensure that all statutory requirements were adhered to;
e Reviewing the sales documents.

Court related issues

Time has been spent reviewing documents submitted to court.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



s|esodold pue Hodey S10)eSIUDY JUIop

a,°z62 08'29L72) L5h VB 118 0SSOy 09¥)

- - - L9'oEY 00°0LE" 0¢ olvadg ese)
00°05 00'§€} £ radrd 00'16L'1 99 suofebpsaAul
85T 00'065'¥ 061 2096 00'600'G1 6L€ sBuy spaup Jueunuioddy 1504
009€ 05281 § rAPIES 05661 742 £Bejeng 13 Buiueld
0LyiE 00'916' 19 STEIE 06'6.8'1 09 Jusuquioddy
19'192 05'8L g $5e8Z 00°,09'¢ 2l UOJeASIUWPY [elause)
wne 05'068"} 9 65°80¢ 00Ky 161 SpIOipUE
00°05¥ 00'6.5° g¢ 61262 005008 1714 sollngen
£96LY 06°02L" 57 82408 00'940'¢ 86 sjessy
04282 052l 9 80'167 0012 74 aouBInsu|
S Rer4 00°LLE Sl 00657 056147 BOL sjuawided g sidissey
00'05F 00088 ¥l £8'GE7 000882 02} maway g Aoinels

3 3 ON 3 3 ON
>_._=o_wﬁ.w_ﬂa>< 1509 spun ajel Aunoy abeiaay }s0) sun
lejo)l
6102 AYYNYE3d | OL gIHUNINL 1VIRILST $33d

610 AMVMAUG3d | OL CRIUNONI INIL ONLLYHOJHOON] SLYIWILSS S33d .SHOLVILSININGY LNIOF

3 XION3ddV

uolELSuIUPY U] - Pajuir] [1ejay oligndey Buiysiy



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly resuit in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be camied out under this category

will comprise the following:

s  Case management reviews - LC Compliance Department will spend time during the Administration reviewing the
Joint Administrators’ case files. This will involve reviewing all comespondence, statutory documentation, creditor
claims, asset realisations and procedures undertaken by the Joint Administrators before and upon their
appointment. A report encompassing details of the review will subsequently be produced which is likely fo contain
recommendations to the Joint Administrators to ensure that all matters are being progressed and that adherence
to statutory requirements continue to be met. Senior members of LC are fikely to spend time reviewing the
outcome of the report. Time will be incurred by the case administrators and managers conducting work
recommended by the Compliance department. As the case progresses the case administrator will as a minimum
carry out six monthly reviews to ensure that the case is progressing as planned;

s Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting;

Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8;

» Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

+ Review of directors’ swomn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

e  Complefion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close manitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank inferest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distribufed promptly.

Opaning of case bank accounts;
Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and fioating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;

«  Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for indusion in statutory reports;

¢ Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns; and

Managing estate expenses
Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insalvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutary requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place o protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit o Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum retums to the appropriate class of creditor.

o Nofification and progression of past-appaintment insurance claims;
+ Pgriodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail l.imited - in Administration

Calculation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Pracfitioners’ Regulations
2005, A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect
creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to
the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;

Periodic review of bonding requirements fo ensure that crediters are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schernes, making the statutory nofifications
under 522 and 5120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting ctaims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid confributions
to the scheme; and

Liaising with pension ¢companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

Time has also been spent preparing a bonding calculation.

Assets

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets ~ fime has been spent completing a sale of the goodwill
which was pald in full on completion;

Cash at bank ~the Joint Administrators have contacted HSBC to obtain the credit balance held at the Company's
former bank account;

Instruction of and liaising with agents as required;

Instructing property agent CAPA, to conduct a review of property rates to identify any potential refunds.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Stafutory

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - All claims received from the company creditors will be
logged. Should the Company enter Liquidation, all clairs will be passed to the Liquidators.
Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns:

L ]

= Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors — it is anticipated that a 6 month progress
report and a final report will ba issued during the course of the Administration,

Non-stattutory

e Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors - this will include dealing with creditors’ general queries by
way of post, email and telephone.

Landlords

Review of current leases in respect of Company premises — 3 licences to occupy have been granted. The
payment of the licence fee will be monitored by the Joint Administrators;

Liaising with landlords in respect of premises; and

Monitoring licence to occupy payments.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

General Administration

+  General planning matters;

*  Sefting up and maintaining the liquidators’ records;

= Aranging collection and slorage of company records; and

e Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Time has been spent organising coflection of the Company’s books and records.

Appointment

Statufory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators’ appointment;

L
«  Preparation of case plan; and
Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Time has been spent ensuring that all statulory matters were dealt with and all relevant parties were notified of
the Administration.

Planning & Strategy
¢ Monitoring the Administration to ensure the strategy and purpose can be achieved.
Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

»  Preparafion of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achleving a statutory purpose of the administration;
»  Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (England and Wales)

Rules 2016; and
Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate bady of creditors;

Reporting on outcome of voting.
Investigations

s Collecting and reviewing the Company's records;
¢ Conducting initial investigations into the Company’s affairsfrecords fo identify the possibility of further
realisations. Statutory investigations will include determining if any of the following have occurred:

Transactions at an Undervalue;

Preferences;

Transactions putting assets beyond the reach of creditors
Misfeasance or breach of any fiduciary duty

Wrengful trading

Undue retention of Crown monies

T 8 % % 8 B

» The Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 requires us to undertake a review of the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of all directors involved in the Company during the
threa years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory retums or
reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

Case Specific

= This work relates to time spent specific to the case and is not covered in any of the above categories.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propasals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 10.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 200.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 70.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 17000
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 200.00
Total standard expenses 737.00
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
Accountancy Fees Statement of Affairs assistance and tax work 1,000.00
Agent's Fees Investigating refund from the local authority 25% of any refund
in respect of non-domestic rates refund
Total case specific expenses 1,000.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




sjesotold pue podey Siojelsiiwpy juior

-aBueyo o} 10algns 8i0je.8)
s pue Jojepinbi] uiop pauiodde Apuenbasqns Aue pue SIOJENSIULPY JUiOr 8Yl JO sasUadxa PUB S1500 '$80) BU} SPNIIU JoU SB0P UI0DJNO PSJELISS SAOGE Blf gjou asea|ld

(o & SEB) 9jR) pUBpINP pajEWNS

%l %0 %0

{a1) - - @ xipusddy Jod JoypaID 0} NP JUNOWIY
¢ . . 10JpeI3 §O S840 O} BIQEIIEAE 20 O} PEJBIIASS JUNOWY
000.3 000.3 000.3

poindesyuf  |epualjerd  paandsg

INTWALYLS TNOILNO T3LVNILS

9 XIONIddY
uoHRISIUKLPY u| - paWIr [1E1eY dlanday Buystd




Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curlis policy information is considered fo be relevant 1o creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach o each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as sef out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6

minutes at the standard hourly rates given below.

With sffect from 6 January 2014 the following hourty charge out rates apply o all assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard

£
Diractor 450
Senior Manager 410
Manager 1 365
Manager 2 320
Administrator 1 260
Administrator 2 230
Administrator 3 210
Administrator 4 150
Support 0

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm’s in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining fo the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or hisfher staff, this will be drawn to the atfention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted cut will also be provided.

Profassional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s} used will be given in reporis to creditors. Unless ctherwise indicated the fee arangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The chaice of professiona advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted 1o, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expact to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categorias of expenses: standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incuired on every case. They will include:

[ Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic clisnt verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual

Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Informaficn on the Payer) Regulations 2017
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entify against | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
and [osses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case

dishonesty of the IP

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can

House be accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Type | First100 | Everyaddt 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders’ address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT percase
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

b)  Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type Description Amount

Agents’ fees Costs of appoinfed agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assets

Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations

plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Other disbursements See dishursemeants section below Sae dishursements section below

Disbursements

Included within bath of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovared from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

b

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appoiniment in
qusstion and a payment to an independent third parly. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in questicn but not to a payment to an
Independent third parly. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allccated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. in the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are belisved to be in line with the cost of extemal provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone ete £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (B years) £81.25 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Catsgory 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX 1

NOTICE OF A DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Re: FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company”)

Previously known as:
Registered number: 09682312
Court details: High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds - Company & Insolvency List

(CHD) Court Ref: 1329 of 2018

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF A DECISION PROCEDURE TO BE CONSIDERED BY CORRESPONDENCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARA 51(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 15.8
AND 18.18 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

We, Andrew Poxon and Julien Irving, of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3BZ, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 20 December 2019,

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 15.8
and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the creditors are being asked to make a decision
as fo whether they approve the Administrators proposals set out at Appendix A, agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration and approve three other decisions by way of correspondence.

To participate in the vote creditors will need to have delivered a completed voting form to my office at Tower 12,
18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ or via email to Joe. Thompson@lecnardcurtis.co.uk by
23:59pm on 27 February 2019 together with a proof of debt form if one has not previcusly been lodged. Failure to
defiver a proof of debt will result in your vote being disregarded.

NB. Creditors’ attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents.

The resolutions to be considered are:
1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.

2. In the absence of a creditors' committee, that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set outin the Fees Estimate
(for an amount not exceeding £46,515.50}.

3. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

4, That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to
the rates set out in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be
reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit.

5. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon
their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information and Creditors’ Entitlement to Vote

In accerdance with Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 please be aware of the following
information:

»  Creditors are only entitled to vote if they have delivered a proof of debt prior lo the decision date and the claim
has been accepted in whole orin part, together with a voting form. Whilst | am permitted to agree claims below
£1,000 without a proof of debt, a creditor whose claim is less than £1,000 is not able to vote without having
lodged a proof of debt. Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices may, nevertheless, vote if a proof
of debt has been lodged.

o  Creditors must deliver their voting form no later than 23:59pm en 27 February 2019. Forms should be posted
to Fishing Repubtic Retail Limited at Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Streel, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3BZ. Alternatively voting forms can be faxed to 0161 831 9090 or submitted by email to
Joe. Thompson@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

s | am obliged to advise creditors that applications to have any decision reviewed must be made to High Court
of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds - Company & Insclvency List (CHD) under reference 1329
of 2018. Any such application should be made within 21 days of the decision date.

« If creditors are not satisfied with the decision procedure being used, they may request a physical meeting be
convened providing their claim is 10% of the value of the creditors or 10% of the number of creditors request
the same or 10 individual creditors reguest that a meeting be convened. All requests to held a physical meeting
should be made in writing buf can be made by email to Manchester.meetingreg@ieonardcurtis.co.uk.
Requests for a physical meeting should be made within five business days of delivery of this notice.

Dated P 5}1\”\

o b
igne —*

ANDREW POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Contact details

Andrew Poxon and Julien Irving
Leonard Curtis

Tower 12,

18/22 Bridge Street,
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3BZ

Tel: 0161 831 9999

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

Re: FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company™}
Previously known as:

Registered number: 09682312
Court details: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS - COMPANY &

INSOLVENCY LIST {(CHD} REF: 1329 OF 2018

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below.

Please note that this form should be returned prior to 23:59pm on 27 February 2019 to my offices at Leonard Curtis,
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ. Altematively the form can be faxed to Leonard
Curtis on 0161 831 9999 or submitted by email to Joe.Thompson@leonardcurtis.co.uk. In order for your vote to be

valid a proof of debt should also have been lodged.

RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Decision 1
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.
I am *in Favour / Against

Decision 2
in the absence of a creditors' committee, the remuneration of the Joint Adminisirators be fixed by reference fo time

properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matiers as set out in the Fees Estimate {for an amount not
exceeding £46,515.50),

| am *in Favour / Against
Decision 3
That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.
I am *in Favour / Against
Decision 4
That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the
rates set out in the Joint Administrators” Stalement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be reimbursed

such disbursements as and when funds permit.
| am *in Favour / Against

Decision 5
That the Joint Adminisfrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon

their appointment ceasing to have seffect.
I am *in Favour / Against

*delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR:

Dated:

Signed:

Name of creditor:

Position:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX K

PROOF OF DEBT

RELEVANT DATE: 20 DECEMBER 2018

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspondence address of creditor (including
email address)

3. Total amount of ciaim {£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

4. |f amountin 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Fishing Republic Retail Limited

09682312

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retall Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act

respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

on the creditor’s behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCKLETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which Is considerad necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any gualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an atlachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Adminisfrators’ Report and Proposals



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX L

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Please ask for : Joe Thompson

Our ref : MI20/JTO/FS16KM040
toure : . LEONARD CURTIS

SIN & RECOVERY
24 December 2018 BUSINESS RESCUE R

TO ALL CREDITORS

TO ALL EMPLOYEES
TO THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND AND WALES

Dear Sir{s)/Madam

FISHING REPUBLIC PLG - IN ADMINISTRATION

FORMERLY: FISHING REPUBLIC LYWITED
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS - COMPANY & INSCLVENCY LIST

{CHD} NO. 1285 OF 2018
COMPANY NUMBER: 09196822

FiSHING REPUBLIC TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY CQURTS IN MANCHESTER - COMPANY & INSOLVENCY

LIST {CHD) NO. 3210 OF 2018
COMPANY NUMBER: 02641312

FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED -~ IN ADMINISTRATION

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS - COMPANY & INSOLVENCY LIST
(CHD} NO. 1329 OF 2018

COMPANY NUMBER: (9682312

} write fo advise you that Jullen Irving and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of Fishing Republic PLC, Fishing Republic
Trading Limited and Fishing Republic Retall Limited (together “the Group”) on 20 December 2018. Attached is formal Notice

of our Appointment.

You are receiving this notice becalise records show that you are a creditor of one of the Company's within the Group. The
Group's creditors will fall info one of the following categories:

Secured creditors ~ a creditor who has the benefit of a security interest over some or all of the assats of a Company
within the Group (z.g. banks, facloring providers);

Preferential creditors — creditors who have a preferential right to payment out of 2 Company's assets once realised (e.9.
employses in respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay, subject to certain limits); and

Unsecured creditors — a creditor other than a preferential creditor that daas not have the benefit of any security interests
in the assets of a Company within the Group {e.g. ordinary trade suppliers; empiayees {to the extent that thelr claims are

not preferential).
In our role as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to perform our functions and responsibilities in the Inferasts of the Group's

creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily hamm the interests of creditors as 2 whole,

Tower 12
Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited 18/22 Bridge Street
Cornpany Number 4200476 (England) Reg Office: Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfisids, Manchester, M3 382 Spinningfields
Manchaster M3 382

Al Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited Insolvency Practitioners, with the axception of Stuart Rebb, ame llcensed in the UK
by the ICAEWY, Stuart Rabb is icensed In the UK by ICAS.
Tel: 0161 831 9999

www,lecnardourtis.co. uk Fax: 0161 831 9090



Where a sale of all or part of a company's business or assets Is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appolntment of an
Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediataly on, or shortly after, appointment this is known as a pre-

packaged sale or "pre-pack’”.

It Is Inthe nature of a pre-packaged sale in an Adminiistration that unsacured creditors are not given the opportunity to consider
the sale of the business or assets before it takes place. It is important, therefore, that you are provided with a detailed
explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was underiaken, so that you can be safisfled that we have acted,

where necessary, with due regard for your interests,

In this case, a sale of the Group's business and assefs was concluded on 20 December 2018 to an unconnected company,
Go Qutdoors Fishing Limited (CRN: 08231478) ("the Purchaser’). Set out at Appendix A is a summary of the circumstances
and information relevant to this sale that we are required 1o disclose, There is no connection between the Purchaser, the

Directors, or Sharehalders of the Company.

The Joint Administrators are distributing this istter to afl creditors of the Group as this details the sale transaction as a whole.
The impact of the transaction on each Company will be set out in the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

for each Company in due course.

With regard fo orders pfaced by any of tha Companies within the Group prior to Admiristration but not yet delivered, suppliers
should abtain confimation from the Purchaser that the goods or services are sfill required and, if so, an order may be placed
with the purchasing company. It should be noted that goods sold and delivered by the Group singe Administration commenced
must be paid for in full and cannot be set off against any claims against the Group.

You will appreciate that, as a result of the Adminlstration, your previous account is frozen and neither the Administrators
nor the Purchaser are in a position io deal with claims of unsecured creditors. Nevertheless, we should be grateful if you
would let us have a detailed account of the amount owing to you as at the date of Administration. Your account, and any
future corespondence in connection with the Group, should be sent o our address. Please remember to provide your full
name, address, telephone number and email address for our records. If you are claiming tiie to goods supplied by you,
please let us have full detalls, Including your conditions of sale. If you believe you have a claim to goods it is imperative
that you contact us as soon as possible and, if necessary, arrange a date to identify the goods in question. Fallure to do
so may prejudice your claim if any goods to which you claim title have been sold. We will not be liable I the event that
goods are sold prior to notlce of any valid retention of titfe claim being recelved,

Under the provisions of Paragraph 43 of Schadule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 {"the Act’) no steps may be taken by any

creditor to enforce any security over the Group’s property or fo repossess goods in the Group's possession under any hire
purchase agreement (which includes conditional sale agresments, chattel asset leasing agresments and refention of title

agreements) without the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Court,

Also no other proceedings and no execution or other legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress may
be levied against the Group or Ifs property except with the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Court.

Where a pre-packaged sale has been undertaken, the Joint Administrators should circulate thelr Proposals as soon as
practicable after appointment, and where possible with this noiffication. The Proposals are not being distributed
simultaneously with this Iniflal notification whilst assels which have not been included within the sale are appraised as thls

may impact on the overall outcome to craditors.

We are cumently In the process of formulating our proposals for each Company and these along with details of a decision
procedure for their approval will be sent to creditors as soon as practicable. At that time, the Joint Administrators wil} be
seeking, from the appropriate body of creditors, approval of the basis upon which their remuneration is to be calculated. A
Creditor's gulde to Administrators’ fess, which sets out the rights of creditors in this respect, is available from our office free
of charge or may be downloaded from:;

hitps:/www.r3.org.ukfwhat-we-do/publications/professionalfees.




You are also encouraged to visit the following webslte, which provides a step by step guide deslgned fo help creditors navigate
through an Insolvency process:

www.crediforinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

If you have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which you feel should be brought to our atiention, any
concems regarding the way in which the Group's business has been conducted or information on polential recoveries or any
particular matters which you consider require investigation, please send full details to this office at the address given below.
This request forms part of our statutory Investigation procedures and does not necessarily imply any criticism of the directors.

Data Protection

Finally, when submitting details of your claim In the administraticn, you may disclose personal data to us. The processing of
personal data Is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Dafa
Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which refaie to privacy and electronic communications, We act as Data Controller
in respect of personal data we obtaln in relation to this administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Dafa
Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process. Qur privacy notice, which Is attached to this letter at Appendix D,
explains how we process your personal data, Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them in

Data Protection Law.

Insolvency practitioners at Leonard Curtis are bound by the Insolvency Cade of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appolntment.

We remind you that the JoInt Administrators are agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

FISHING REPUBLIC PLC

FISHING REPUBLIC TRADING LIMITED
FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED

b

-ANDREW POXON

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Andraw Poxon and Jullen Irving are sutharised to act a3 insoivency practitioners in the UK by the Institule of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office
holder numbers 8620 and 13092, respectively
The affairs, business and property of the Companies e baing managed by tha Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Companles without personal liabilty.

Enc



ADMAAPPT
Para 46 of Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3.27 Insclvency {Engiand and

Wales} Rules 2016
The Insolvency Act 1986 7
Notice of administrator’s
appointment
Name of Company Company number '
FISHING REPUBLIC PLC 09196822
in the High Court of Justice Business and Property Gourts in Leeds - Court case number
Company & Insolvency List {CHD} -
: 1285 of 2018

() Insert full neme(s} and |/ (a)
address{es) Andrew Poxon & Julien Irving of

Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

give notice that *-was- we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on:

(o) insertdate [(p) 20 December 2018

Signed
L R0

Andrew Poxon

Dated 24 December 2018

Joint/ Administrator(s) (P No(s)} -  8620/13092




ADMAAPPT -

Para 46 of Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3.27 Insolvency {England and

Wales) Rules 2016
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of administrator’s
appointment
Name of Company | Company number
FISHING REPUBLIC TRADING LIMITED 02641312

- Company & Insolvency List {CHD)

inthe High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester Court case number

321002018

(e) Insert full name(s) and  |We (a) o
address{es) Andrew Poxon & Julien Irving of

Leonard Curlis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Splnnlngﬁelds; Manchester M3 382

give notice that *-was-+ we were appointed as administrator(s) of the ahove company on:

(Bl nsert date { (b) 20 December 2018

Signed /$
P T

Dated 24 December 2018

Joint / Administrator(s) (IF No(s))

8620 /13092



ADMAAPPT

Para 46 of Sch B1 1486 and Rule 3.27 Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s

appointment
Neme of Company Company number
FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED 109682312
In the High Courf of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds - Court cass number
Company & Insolvency List (CHD)

1328 of 2018

(2) nsert full name{s) and  |We (a) .
' address(es) Andrew Poxen & Jullen !rving of

Leonard Curiis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

give notice that *was-f we wera appointed as administrator{s) of the above company on:

{b} Inset cate [(b) 20 Dacember 2018

Signed /g%
L T

Andrew Poxon

Dated 24 December 2018

Joint / Administrator(s) {IP No{s)

8620 / 13082



APPENDIX A

FISHING REPUBLIC PLC (N ADMINISTRATION)

~AND

FISHING REPUBLIC TRADING LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

(TOGETHER “THE GROUP”)

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF THE GROUP

1

14

1.2

1.3

14

15

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

" The Group was infroduced to Leonard Gurlis Recovery Ltd ("LC") on 15 October 2018 by Mr W Currle, one of the

Debenture Holders in the parent company, Fishing Republic PLC ("PLC"). An initial meeting betwsen LC and the
Boards of Directors (“the Boards” or “the Board") took placa on 18 October 2018, The Board also sought advice from

anothet firm of Insolvency Pragtitioners,

At the initial meeting, the Board advised that the Group had suffered from a disappointing year, with several senior
management changes amid a turnarotind that was being implemented as result of trading losses. The Group had
reported pre-tax losses of £2.2m during 2017, a drop from pre-tax profits of £320k in 2016, despite the Group's
revenues increasing frorm £6.8m in 2016 fo £9.1m in 2017. Trading during 2018 had been increasing difficult as
sales dropped following store closures and ene-off costs dragged losses lower. For the six months ended June 2018,
the Group's pre-tax loss had increased to £2.5m. The Board afiributed the losses to a reduction in revenue caused
by the closure of five of its 19 stores and profit was also held back by a provision for an inventory write-down. Sales
were akso advised to have been sensitive to weather conditions, consurner spending given the wider economic
uncertainty and increased compatition. The financial position had been compounded by increases fo the costs of

sales, distribuion and administrative expenses.

The PLC Board had been implementing a tumaround plan for the Group and was successful in raising ¢£1.3m in
January 2018 by way of a placing and an additional £500k was raised by way of secured loans in June 2018, PLC
had more recently been engaged in a fund raising exercise in order to provide further working capital for the Group.
This exercise included c20 presentations to shareholders, institutions and investors, Unfortunately PLC was not able

' {o raise the funds required to support the ongoing fumaround.

In fight of the above and given High Court Enforcement Officers aftended several of the Group's stores, the
enforcement of retention of title claims and arrears due to HM Revenue & Customs {"HMRC"), LC advised the Board
that the Group was insolvent pursuant to Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) (‘the Act’) as if could
not pay Its debts as and when they fell due. The Board were advisad that they must act to protect both the assets of
the Group and the interests of the Group and its creditors. LG advised that without an injection of working capital,
which was considered unlikely given the previous atismpts fo secure additiona! investment that it appeared that
there was no alternative for the Group other than to consider a format insolvency process. LC subsequently provided

the Board with the options avaliable fo the Group given the circumstances.

Having considered the advice provided, the Board advised LC of the intention fo take staps to place the Group into
Administration and identify a purchaser for all or some of the Group's business and assets.



s e

1.6

2.1

22

23

24

31

We do nat believe that there are any significant personal or professional relationships between the Group or ffs
directors and LG, and we confimm that we carried out the appropriate confilct review prior fo accepling the

appointment.

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS
The extent of the Administrators’ involvement prior o the appointment and the Role of the Insolvency

Practitioner (“[P”)

Following our instruction, we wrote formatly to the Directors of the Group informing them that our role before any
formal appolniment would involve providing the following services:

i Advising them on which Insolvency process would be most appropriate for the Group;

ii) Dealing with alf formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators Including glving appropriate
notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and other parties entitled to

receive nofice;
il Preparing any report(s) necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate;

v} Advising them on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators;

) Advising them on whether an early sale of the Group's business and trading assets would be lkely to
be in the interests of craditors.

We made it clear that these services wera to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Group and that cur
role was not fo advise the Directors in their personal capacity. We recommended that they seek their own
independent advice If they were uncertain on any matler, parlicularly if they had expressed, or were Ilkely 1o
express, an interest In purchasing the Group's business and trading assets. We also wrote to all interested parties
who we belisved to be connected to the Group advising them of the IP's obligations under Statement of Insolvency

. Practice 16 {*SIP 16) regarding the marketing of the business and assets of the Group and of their ability to make

a submission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack Pool.

Finally, we explained that inftlally an IP acts as professional adviser to the Group with responsibiliies only to it
and its directors. At this stage of the process the IP will assist the directors in making the right decision about
what is the correct opflon for them to pursue in the best interests of creditors having regard fo the Group's
clrcumstances. In this case, we advised the Direciors that the Group was insolvent and that steps be taken to

place itinto Administration,

Once the Company’s within the Group have been placed into Administration, the IP becomes Administrator with
diiferent functions and responsibilities. The Administrator is obliged to perform his functions and responsibilities
in the interests of the Group's creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration Is to realise
property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, he has a duty not te unnecessarily
harm the Interests of creditors as a whole,

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Fishing Republic Trading Limited ("Trading”} was incorporated on 28 August 1991 and filed it its first trading
accounts for the perod ending 30 September 1992, The reglstered number of the Company is 02641312



3.2

33

34

35

36

37

38

Fishing Republic Retall Limited (*RetalP) was Incorporated on 13 July 2015 and flled lts first trading accounts for
the period ending 5 August 2016. The registered number of the Company is 09682312,

Fishing Republic PLC ("PLC") was incorporated an 30 August 2014 and filed Its accounis on 21 May 2015, The
registerad number of the PLC is 09196822,

The Graup was viewed as a single cash generating unft ("CGUF) and the principal business activity was the retall of

fishing equipment.

The registered office and headquarters of the Group was Vulcan Works, Chesterton Road, Eastwood, Rotherham,

South Yorkshire, 865 18U,

The Dirgctors and Secratary's within the [ast three years are:

PLC

Name Role Appointed Resigned

James Henry Newman Sacretary 30 September 2018 -

Russell Holmes Secrefary 1 January 2016 23 February 2018

Simon Christophar Rigg Secretary 23 February 2018 29 September 2018

Robert Tippett Secretary & Director 18 May 2015 31 December 2015

Stephen John Gross Chief Executive Officer 30 August 2014 -

Stephen Kyriacou Chief Operating Officer 2 March 2018 -

Edward Peter McDermott | Non-Executive Director 29 May 2015 -

lain MacDonald Director 1 March 2017 -

James Henry Newman Exacutive Chairman 29 May 2015 -

Zoe Gross Operations Director 18 May 2015 13 November 2017

Paul Hagerty IT Director 18 May 2015 13 November 2017

Russel Holmes Finance Diractor 1 January 2016 8 March 2018
Trading

Name Role Appointed Resigned

Stephet John Gross Director & Sacrefary 10 Septembar 1991 -

Stephen Kyrlacou Chief Operating Officer 20 September 2018 -

Jonathan Richard Walker | Chief Executive Officer 20 September 2018 -

Jean Eslalle Gross Director 18 February 1987 20 Saptember 2018

John Henry Gross Director 12 Seplember 1991 20 September 2018

Zoe Gross Operations Director 18 February 1997 20 Saptember 2018
Retail

Name Role Appointed Resigned

-Stephen John Gross Director 13 July 2015 -

Stephen Kyriacou Chief Operating Officer 20 September 2018 -

Trading's shareholding comprises 1,375,000 Ordinary £0.1 shares, and Retail's shareholding comprises 377,000
Ordinary £1 shares. Both Trading and Retail are wholly owned subs!diaries of PLC following a flotation in June

2015,

PLC's share capltal comprises 52,206,189 Ordinary £0.0 shares.



39

3.10

3.1

312
3.13

3.14

3.15

316

The business was orlginally established in 1985 in Rotherham as ‘Stephen Gross Flies' which speciafised in the
tying of flies and making of fly tying materials for fishing tackle wholesalers. In #s first three years of frading the
business generated over £100,000 of revenue (in aggregate). In 1988, the businass moved info rented premises
in Mexborough, Rotherham and in 1991 the business was incorporated as Lureflash Products Limited. |t was
renamed a5 Lureffash Internaticnal Limited in 1997 and in the same year began to source its own branded

products from the Far East.

In 1998, the Company opened its first retail outlet and mail order cperation in Thrybergh, Rotherham which was
known as 'Yorkshire Game Angling'. Following the succass of this inltlal venture, the business launched its
‘Fishing Republic’ brand with the opening of a store in Bamsley in 2005. This store was aimed at the retail market
with an expanded product range for all angling disciplines, In the same year, the business moved Into a large
warehouse in Rotherham to serve its retail stores, mail order and wholesale customers. The Group then expanded
rapidly, opening ‘Fishing Republic’ stores in Manchester and Huil in 2006, Sunderland, Scunthorpe and Sheffield
in 2007 and Doncaster in 2008. In 2010, the Group decided to close the Scunthorpe store, which had been
underperforming, and also sold the Hull store to iis management. More recently in 2011, the Group moved lts
Yorkshire Game Angling store to the Rotherham warehouse site and in 2013 it opened a ‘Fishing Republic’ retail
store on the same site. In 2014, the Group bought back the Hull business, in order to bring all stares carrying the

‘Fishing Republic’ brand under common ownership.

Following the flotation of PLC in 2015, the business exparnded its operation and an additional subsidiary, Fishing
Republic Retafl Limited, was incorporated In July 2015 and Retail operated three retall stores.

Trading operated through 14 retall premises, although daes hold other leases for closed shops.
At the date of the Administration, the Group operated from the following locations:

Bamsley
Basingstoke
Birmingham
Crewe
Doncaster
Gloucester
Hult

Kings Lynn
Lincoln
Manchester
Miton Keynes
Rotherham
Sheffield
Sunderland

LA I I Y I TR S

In addition to the traditional retall outlets, the Group also has a significant online presence and services its onfine
customers though a dedicated distribution centre located in Rotherham.,

At the date of Administration, the Group employed 111 staff, with 70 staff located In the various retail outlets and 41
staff based in its head office and distibution centre in Rotherham.

The Board atfributes the principal cause of the demise of the Group to a disappointing year across the Group, with
soveral senior management changes amid a tumaround that was being implemented as result of substantial rading
iosses of c£2.2m In 2017 and £2.5m in 2018. Desplte the Board implementing a tumaround plan far the Group, which
included raising c£1.3m In January 2018 by way of placing an additional £500k by way of secured icans in June 2018,
the Group was not able 1 secure the level of funding required to support its losses and tum around plan.



a7

3.18

3.18

3.20

3.2t

3.22

323

The losses were unsustainable and this Impacted on cash flow to the extent that it led to a bulld-up of trade and tax
{iabiliies. Creditor pressure for payment had increassd in recent months with High Court Enforcement Officers

attending several of the Company's sfores,

Given the above situation, it was concluded that the Group was insolvent by statutory definttion In accordance with
8.123 of the Act as In the Group was enable to pay His debis as and when they fall due. It was considered that
Administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Group as it would provide the best opportunity
of selling the business as a going concern whilst also enabling the business to be protected from further creditor
enforcement action. It was considered that a sale, without the need for ongoing trading whilst in Administration,
would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from the Group’s assets, and to minimise the

professional costs of the Administration.

The Board filed an application In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester on 6
December 2018 requesting that an Administration Order be made in respect of Trading and that Andrew Poxon
and Julien Irving of LG be appointed as Joint Administrators. Trading held the majority of the Company’s assefs
and was the entity within the Group thal the majerity of business was conducted In. An application to the Court
for Administration was considered the most appropriate procedure in the circumstances as this would enable
Trading to benefit from an Interim moratorium whilst an accelerated merger and acquisition marketing campaign
was undertaken to identify an appropriate buyer which would enhiance the realisable valus of the Group's assets
without the need for ongoing trade In Admnistration. The Administration application was listed to be heard on 13

December 2018,

On 12 December 2018, the Board filed a Notice of Intenfion to Appoint an Administrator (‘NOIAA™ for PLC in the
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds. The NOIAA was duly served on PLC's two
qualifying floating charge holders, Sir Terence Patrick Leahy and Willflam Christopher Currie.

The marketing campalgn attracted substantial Interest in the business and as a result of ongoing negofiations
the Board requested that the Cour! adjoum the hearing to 20 December 2018. The Court subsequently granted

the adjoumment to 20 December 2018.

A sale was subsequently agreed in principal with the eventual purchaser of the business, Go Outdoors Fishing
Limited (CRN; #9231479). At a hearing of the Admiristration application on 20 December 2018, the Court was
advised that an unconnected purchaser had besn identified and that an Administration order ought to be made.
The Court subsequently placed the Trading into Administration appolnting Andrew Poxon and Julien Irving of LC

as Joint Administrators.

A Notice of Appointment of an Administrator ("NOA"} was subsequently filed in respect of PLC and Retail in the
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leads on 20 December 2018, shortly after the Court had
placed Trading into Administration. Andrew Poxon and Julien Irving were appointed as Joint Adminlstrators of
both PLC and Retail. The sale to the Purchaser was concluded shorly following the Joint Administrators

appointment.

Andrew Poxon and Julien Irving are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. In
accordance with paragraph 100{2} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exerclsed by sither bath, acting Jolntly or alone.

ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION CONSIDERED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

The following courses of altemative action were considered with the Board prior to our appointment and the pre-
packaged sale:



4.2

43

44

45

46

4.7

48
49

Do Nothing

We advised the Boands that they could choose fa do nothing and allow a creditor {o take enforcement action. We
advised the Boards that the Group was currently trading whilst insolvent and this was in breach of thelr fiduciary
duties to the Group. The implications of frading whilst insoivent and the potential actions against the Directors by
any subsequently appointed Administrator or Liquidator was explained to the Boards. LC advised the Boards that
they had an ovemiding duty to protect the Group's assets and {o minimise the Group's liabilities fo its credktors and
members generally. Doing nothing would risk asset values diminishing and the creditor position being made worse,
The Boards agreed that doing nothing was not an opfion and discounted this opfion.

Sale of Shares by Management

Given the distressed position of the business, a sale of its shares by Management was not considered to be viable
for the following reasons: :

»  PLCfraded on the Atemative Investment Market {"AIM”) and it had its shares suspended in light of Its financlal
position. A sale of the shares In Trading and Retail was not appropriate in the circumstances.

»  The Board had already engaged in a fund / equity raising exerclse in order to provide fusther working capital
for the Group, The exercise included ¢20 presentations to shareholders, institutions and Investors.

Unfortunately PLC was not able to raise the funds / equity required to support the Group.
Inlight of the above, this option was subsequently discounted by the Board of PLC.

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

A CVA is a fonnal procedure which enables a company to agree with its credifors a composition in satisfaction of its
debts or a scheme of amangement of its affairs which can determine how Its debts should be paid and in what
proportions. The arrangement typically lasts over a period of 5 years and the entity remains the same and under the
centro} of its directors. It requires the approval of 75% or more in value of a company’s creditors voting on the

resolittion to approve the arrangement.

A CVA works by preserving the business which In tum would alfow the continuation of frading and enable a company
to make voluntary contributions for the benefit of creditors. It acls as & mechanism to allow a company to make

significant changes In its operations which would allow it fo frade profitably in the future.
If a CVA is validly approved, # binds all of & company's creditors who were entitled fo vote (whether or not they so

voted) or would have been so entitied had they received nofice of the decision procedure.

A CYA was not a viable option as the Group was making substantiad losses and it was uniikely that it would be able
1o make significant contributions into 2 CVA whilst servicing ongoing costs and overheads. Any contributions that
the Group would be able to make would be reliant on future profits which were uncerfaln. Given the position, it was
considerad that recelving creditor support for a GVA was unbkely and as such, it was considered that a CVA would

not have a reasonable prospect of implementation and success.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquldation (“CVL")

A CVL Is gensrally an option where the business has no futlre and a company would lock to cease to trade,

Prior to the commencement of CVLs, there would be no protection for the Group. The Group would therefore
have been susceptble to recovery actions commenced by its creditors. Additionally, trading would cease and afl
employeas wouki be made redundant. A duly appointed Liquidator would then take steps to recover any chattel
assets held by the Group and these would ba sold by auction at a forced sale value.



4.10

4.11

4,12

4.13

414

415

416

417

4.18

4.19

420

A sale of the business and assets as a going concem would nof be achievable in a liquidation scenario and would
net lead fo better realisations. Independent agents and valuers, Auctus Limited t/a Charles Taylor and Cerberus
Asset Management {"CAM"} who were instructed fo value the Group’s physical assets (excluding the freehold
properties} advised that the value of the Group’s chattel assets would be substantially reduced ff they were sold
on a forced salefpiecemeal basis. A sale on this basis would have resulted In lower realisations, as well as
Incurring additional costs for removal, storage and sale. Furthermore, the Goodwill would hold little or no value

given the cessation of trade.

In addition, employee clalms for unpald wages, accrued holiday pay, pay In lieu of notice and redundancy would
have also crystallised by the Group ceasing to frade and entering into liquidation.

Based upon the information availatle, it was considered that a CVL process would not be appropriate as the
cessation of the business was likely to negatively Impact upon the realisable value of the Group's assets as there
would be no continuity of the business. Furthermore, it is considered that a liquidation would negatively affect the
value of realisations of the chattel and property assets as these would likely be sold at auction on a piecemeal

basls,

Compulsory Liquidation

We advised the Board that the making of an order by the Court which placed the Group companies info Compuisory
Liquidation was ikely to result in the Immediate cessation of trade and employee redundancies, resulting in
increased praferential and unsecured claims and worsening the position for the general body of creditors,

If the Group was wound up by the Court an Official Receiver would have besn appointed liquidator of the Group.
This would have led to a loss of control by the Board and would have resulted in loss of value in the Group’s assels

as a sale of the business and assets would be unllkely.

A winding up order by the Court would automatically terminate all 111 employment contracis. In this scenario it
would have been unlikely that the cooperafion of the staff would have been maintained to enable an ordedy wind
down and sale of the assets in the 14 retall outlets, distribution cenire and head office,

The Group has an online prasence and conducts a reasonable portion of ifs business online. Cessation of the
business by the making of a winding up order would not have allowed steps fo be taken to deal with online orders,
customer queries and mailed returns. Given the profile of the Group, its langstanding trading history and posttion
with the market, # was considered that a loss of control which Impacted on consumer creditors woukl have resulted
in further adverse publiclty. it was considered that an Administrator could take immadiate steps to deal with these

issues.

A Compulsoty Liquidation would have also likely resulted fn the sale of the physical assets at auction, Consequently,
costs would be incurred insuring, removing and storing asssts. A sale at auction will typically atiract lower realisable
valtes, Increased costs and lower asset values In Liquidation would diminish the prospect of a dividend being made

fo unsecured creditors.

Any assef realisations in a Compulsory Liquidation would also be subjact ta Insolvency Service fees therefora further
reducing the amount available fo creditors.

Based upan the information avafiable it wés considered that a liquidation process would not be appropriate as the
business had ongoing viability if a purchaser could be idenfified. As such, if was conslderad that a Compulsory

Liquidation would not be in the best interasts of the general body of creditors,

Administration
This was constdered the most appropriate option for craditors as a whole.



421

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4,26

427

4.28

An Administration is a formal Insolvency process and [s used to maximise the value of the Company's assets and bo
facilitate a transfer of the trade/business by way of a sale of the business and assets. Administrafion Is generally a
process to ‘resfructure’ a business which has suffered from an unexpected bad debt or has encountered a period of
trading losses which can be rectified following this type of restructure.

The Directors, a secured creditor (as helder of a qualifying floafing charge), or a Company itself could appoint an
Administrator, The ohjectives of Administration are as follows:

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem; or

b) Achieving a better resukt for the Company's creditors as a whole than wolild be likely achleved If the Company
be wound up (without first being In administration); or

¢) Realising property to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

it was considerad that a sale of the remalning business and assets in Administration would achisve one of these
objectives by:

»  Enhancing realisations of the Group's tangible assets;

A value may be achieved for the Group's goodﬁil[ :

Maximising value of the Group's assets would enable a dividend to be pald to creditors; and

= The transfer of employess would mitigate employee redundancy claims.

Based upon the information available it was ikely that the second objective of the Administration would be achieved
in Retat and Trading as it was envisaged that a distribution could be made fo unsecured creditors as a result of
enhanced realisations following a sale of the business and its assets. It was further envisaged that the third objective
could be achleved in PLC as a distribution could be made 1o the Company's secured or preferential creditors,
Additionally, if a sale of the Group's business and assefs was achieved, it was anticipated that preferenfial creditor
claims would be mitigated across the Group as it was likely that employees would transfar to a purchaser under
Regulation 8 of the Transfer of Underiakings (Protection of Employmenf) Regulations 1936 (‘“TUPE"),

The Group's principal tangible assef is its stock and it was considered that the cessation of trade would severely
Impact on the realisable value as this was likely to be sold at a forced sale value. In orderto best protect and preserve
the stock value it was agreed that a sale of the business which provided continuity would ulimately maximise
realisations for the benefit of the general body of creditors. This would Ideally be done as part of a going concem
sale of the business and assets. If a going eoncern sale could not be achieved, then the Jeint Administrators would
be required to cease trading immediately following their appointment and conduct an orderly wind down of the

Group's affairs,

Given the nature of the business and the number of its storss, it was considered that an Administrator could take
immediate steps to gain conrol and manage the Group at shott notice, if required.

The Group stored alarge quantity of stock at its distribution centre and in each of its 11 stores. An element of stock
may be subject io retention of tile. Third party stock would need fo bé Identified and repatriated to customers to
prevent making the credifor position worse and steps could be taken by an Administrator fo obtaln an inventory of

the stock and cantact each supplier with a view to quickly agreeing retention of title claims.

A going concem sale of the business and assets would also result in the mitigation of employee claims, which woukd
transfer fo the purchaser under TUPE, as well as mitigation of pofential breach of contract and dilapidations claims
from the Group's varlous landlords in the event that the leases could be assigned to a purchaser.



4.29

4,30

4.3

432

433

4.34

Glven the above, the strategy prior to the Administration was to focus on achleving a pre-packaged sale of the
Group's business and assets immediately, or shortly following, the Administration.

Sala of Assets by the Administrator after a period of marketing

It was considsred that an Accelerated Merger-and Acquisitions (*AMA’) process which resulted in a sale of the
business and assets would comprise the following:

Preparation and circulation of a marketing fiyer o our database of intermediaries, investors and purchasers.

Contact known competitors and ofher parties identified as potential purchasers;

An opportunity to obtain signed non-disclosure agreements frem interested parties and allow time for interested
parties to consider Information held in our data room;

To recelve indicative cffers by a deadline;
To review and consider offers recaived and to progress negotiations;

Sufficient time to undertake contingency planning in the e\(enl that a buyer for the business could not be found.

A pre-packaged sake was considered to be likely fo achieve the objective of the administration for the following
[2asons:

A pre-packaged sale could ultimately improve nef realisations of the Group's assets as a higher value could be
achleved by a sale of the assets in situ rather than by a plecemeal salg of the assets ex situ or a forced sale at
auction, An in situ sale of the assets would therefore be bansficlal to the overall craditor position and maximise

any asset realisations;

Kesping the current workforce infact would allow for continued service which should result in greater realisations
and minimise any disruption to a continued trading;

The continuity of supply would minimise the disruption fo customers and also reduce the costs of the
admintstration process by removing the need for an-geing trading in administration, ultimately providing a better

result for creditors;

Preservation of employment of staff. All of the Group's 111 employees would be transfatred to a Purchaser
under the relevant TUPE regulations, resulting in the migration of the employee claims; and

A sale of this manner would mitigate adverse publicity which may affect consumer confidence which would
enhance asset reafisations. _

{n addition, in the event a pre-packaged administration sale was successfully concluded, the Administrators would
also be raquired to ensure that the additional compliance standards set out in Statement of Insolvancy Practice 18

were met as part of this process.

In the opinion of our agents and advisors a pre-packaged sale has resulted in a better outcome due to the
enhanced level of realisations.

Details of why it was not appropriate to trade on and offer the Group as a going concemn are detalled at 4.37 and
4,38 below, .



4.35

4.36

437

4.38

4.39

440

10

It was considered that an Administration was the most appropriate process because it allowed the business fo
be preserved whilst selling as a going concern was explored. it was recognised that a sale without the need for
ongoing trading whilst in Administraion was preferable to allow the maximum value 1o be realised from the
Group's assets as well as reducing the professional costs of the Administration.

Details of the marketing of the business and assefs can be found in Section 6 below.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer It for sale as a golng concem, during the
Adminlstration

Trading the businass in an Administration followed by a sale of the business was considered, although this was not
censiderad to be the optimal process for the following reasons:

The Group was Incurring significant ongoing losses which would have continued during an Administration rading
period and the peak trading period of the business is In spring and summer. In particular, the Group did not have the

cash resousces to fund ongoing trade,
An analysls of the Group's short term trading position indicated that the Group would continue to be loss makiag in

the short term, Continued trade of the business would therefore require significant additional funding with little
praspect of generating the addiional sales to cover the working capital requirement.

The costs of continued frading in the Administration are also likely to be substantial given the requirement o
resource, insure and monilor the business during this perlod. In addition to the Joint Administrators remuneration,
which would be increased by continued frading as opposed to a sale of the business, there would be significant

other professional costs.
Trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the assets.

The continuing support of staff, and the receipt of funding to pay wages and salaries in a trading period was
uncertain, '

A period cf rading would reguire the Administrators fo undertake environmental and health and safely assessments
across all of the Group's premises, and cover the costs of any maintenance and service required on the leasehold
properties which would Invariably increase the costs of the administration process and reduce the sums available fo

creditors.

The uncertainty of a period of trading In administration s more lkely fo affect consumer confidence, and deter
customets submitfing new orders online.

Given all of the above, it was concluded that trading the business whilst in Administration was not 3 viable option.
Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations
Sir Terence Patrick Leahy and William Christopher Gurrie (“the Secured Creditors™)

PLC was funded by the Secured Creditors and there are substantial infer-company loans from PLC to Retall and
Trading.
The proposed Joint Administrators consutted closely with the Secured Creditors and they were kept up to date with

regards fo the Group's position,.the Administration strategy and the marketing process. The Secured Cradilors
subsequently provided their release to sell the assets caught by their fixed charge security.



441

4.42

443

444

445

446

447

448

449

450

5.1

5.2

11

The Secured Creditors were served with the NOIAA filed In respect of PLC and consent was provided for fhe
Administration of PLC from the Secured Creditors. ,

The Group is & tenantin a large number of leasehold premises, the majority of which are owned by a connected

party, Stephen John Gross, We liaised with Mr Gress In regard to his position as landlord and provided Mr Gross
with details of the Adminlstration strategy. Mr Gross Is considered to be a connected party fo the Company by viriue

of his directorship and shareholding within the Group.

No other creditors were consulted as part of this process in order to avold prejudicing any attempts to sell the
business as part of a going concem sale, although one interested party did fiaise with all the major fishing tackle

suppliers,
it should be noted that the proposed Administration was reported fo AIM and was therefore public knowledge.
Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

In October 2018, the Group reached out to the shareholders of PLC in order to abtain further funding by way of a
shareholder placement.

The Group also consulted a debt provider afthough no funds were ultimately advanced.

Detalls of registered charges and dates of creation

According to Companies House, there are no oulstanding registered charges against Retail or Trading.
The Secured Creditors

PLC has the following charges currently registered as outstanding:

Charge Holder Date Description | Amount secured Assets

Created £ Charged
Willlam Christopher | 286 June [ Debenture | All monies due or to become due to the Chargee | All assets
Currie 2018 on any account whatsoever,

Sir Terence Patrick | 28 June | Debenture | Allmonies dus or to become dueto the Chargee | All assels
Leshy 2018 on any account whatsoever,

The security detalled at 4.48 abova and registered in favour of Sir Leahy and Mr Currie relates to loans provided
to PLC totalling £500K (exciuding any applicable interest and charges).

Details of any acquislfion of business assels from an insolvency practitioner

We confirm that the business, or business assats, of the Group were not acquired from an insolvency practifioner
within the 24 months prior to our appointment.

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
We confirm that the marketing undertaken conformed to the marketing essentials set outin the Appendix SIP 16.

It was considered that expasing the oppartunity to acquire the business and assets would allow the open market to
defermine the best achievable price for the assats.



53

54

5.5

56

5.7

5.8

5.9

12

The proposed Joint Administrators, with the assistance of the Board and profassional advisors, organised a
marketing campaign to farget known Interested parties, distressed investors and other potentiafly Interested parties.
Amarketing campaign was commenced by the Jolnt Administrators on 19 Novernber 2018. The marketing campaign
aimed to broadcast the opportunity to ecquire the business and Its frading assets to the open market. It was
considered that to expose the opportunity to the open market would determine the best achlevable price of the
assels and determine the value of the goodwill and Intellectual property. The key features of the marketing process

are summatrised below:

Distributlon of a Marketing Flyer

A marketing flyer was distributed by e-mafl to LC's Acquire database on 19 November 2048, The database consists
of intermediaries, funders, investors and potential purchasers,

Press Release

PLC issued a market update to the AIM advising that the Group was seeking financial advice from LC. Given the
nature and popularify of the business, the financial position and LC's involvement was widely reported by a number

of media oullets.
Targeted Marketing
LC contacted investors and competitors known to have previously expressed an interest In the business, in addition

fo identfying potentially interested parfies with a similar business to that of the Group. The Joint Administrators
approached these partias direclly and provided detafls of the business fo them subject to the receipt of a

confidentiality undertaking,
Broadcasting the Opportunity on the Internet

An online advertissment was broadcast on the following three websites:

Webslta Description
1. | www.leonardourtis.co.uk The wabsite of the Joint Administrators.
2. | wyw.charlestaylor,co.uk Thewebsite of Charles Tayler Auctioneers, an independent auctioneer and valuaton
agent.
3. | www.cerberusam.com The website of Auctus Limited tfa Cerberus Asset Management (‘CAM),
indepandent valuation agents Instructed by the Joint Administrators.

The advertisement went five on 19 November 2018 across all three websites and included details of the nature of
the business, locations, staffing levels, tumover, and assets available for sale and how to register interest. All three
advertisements remained live until the sale to the Purchaser had concluded on 20 December 2018.

Rationale for Marketing Strategy

When defermining the stratsgy for marketing the business and assets of the Group for sale the following was
considered:

o CAM has seclor specific knowledge and experience In managing asset sales and is supported by a team
of individuals certified by, and registered with, the Roya! Institute of Chartered Surveyors ("RICS"). CAM
has a nationwide presence and a significant and longstanding history of assisting insolvency practitioners
with business and asset sales.



5.10

511

512

513

5.14

5.15

13

o Charles Taylor Is a Manchestar based auctioneer and valuation agent with a history of carrying out both
asset only sales and business and asset sales in conjunction with both company directors and Insolvency

practitioners,

+ LCis aleading national business solutions practice which has an established history of providing business
acquisition opportunities to the open market.

s CAM, Charles Taylor and LC frequently market business and asset sales through their websites, In
addition, the Inferested parly database malntained by LC has been compiled over the course of many years
carrying out similar transactions and, conseguently, contains a wide range of interested parties and
intermediaries with & history of pursuing and completing similar acquisitions.

« The market update issued by PLC containing LC's detalls further promoted the potential acquisition
opportunily.

» By advertising the business and assets in the manner set out above, the proposed Joint Adminlstratars
anticipated the greatest level of exposure to potential interested parties.

The length of the marketing period in this matter was determined by the following factors:

«  Altemative funding was not avallable to the business; and
« The Group did not have sufficient cash resarves to continue ongoing trade for a prolonged period.

Deadline for Offers

Owing o the limited funds avaflable fo fund ongoing trade, the marketing and sale process was conducled on an
accelerated basis. The proposed Joint Administrators requested that interested parfies provide Initlal Indicative
offers by 17:00 on 23 November 2018, The Jeint Administrators recelved a number of credible offers before the
deadline and as a result anticipated achieving a sale of the business In the short term. Given the level of interest
the proposed Joint Administrators decided to extend the deadline and continue to deal with a number of interest
parties during the week commencing 17 December 2018, A preferrad bidder had been identifled in the week ended
14 December 2018 although negotiations had not been finalised hence discussions continued with ather Interested

parties.
The Joint Administrators recefved atotal of three offers for the business.

Outcome of Marketing

The marketing campaign resulled in 16 expressions of Interest from unconnected parties. Non-disclosure
agreements were refumed by &Il 13 unconnected parties and access was provided to a data room containing an
information memorandum and defails of the Company's assets and financial position.

We considered the period in which the business was marketed for sale to be proportionate to the Group's financlal
position having due regard fo the inferests of creditors and | can confirm that | am satisfied with the adequacy and

independence of the marketing undertaken.

The marketing strategy adopted ensured the greatest level of exposure to potential interested parties whilst
maintaining costs at a level consistent with the estimated realisable value of the assats on offer. This strategy also
ensured that the identity of the Group remained confidenttal pending a sale to preserve any polential value held in

the assets.



516

6.1

6.2

8.3

6.4

14

Whilst no formal marketing activities had been conducted by the Group prior to the proposed Joint Administrators'
involvement, as detailed above, the Board had PLC had been engaged in a fund ralsing exercise In order to provide
further working capital for the Group. This exerdise involved presentations fo sharsholders, institutions and investors.

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Dstalls of valuersfadvisors
Auctus Limited ¢/a Cerberus Asset Management {“CAN™)

The Intanglble and physical assets (excluding the Freehold Property) of the Group were valued by RICS reglstered
independent agents and valuers, CAM following a verbal instruction on 16 November 2018, Fomal instruction setting
out the requirements for the valuation were provided on 12 Dacember 2018.

CAM was asked to prepare an indicative valuation report setling out the Group's remalning business and assets. In
addition, CAM was asked o assist the proposed Joint Administrators in determining the method of disposal that was

fikely to be in the best interests of creditors as a whole.

CAM were made aware that a pre-packaged sale of the Group's business and assets was contemplated, and as
such the markefing essentials detalled In SIP16 must be complied with in this matter.

In accepting the instructions, CAM confirmed their independence to act in this matter and have confirmed they hold

the requisite leve! of professional indemnity Insurance. Furthermore, we have been advised that the agenis
conducting the valuations have the appropriate leve! of experiencs, skill and competence to conduct the valuafions.

The valuations abtained of the Group’s business or the underlying assets

High value Low valus Value

Category of assat Note  Bookvalue {Note 2) {Note 3) achieved

£'000 £000 £000 £000
Assets Spacifically Pledged
Goodwill A 8 - - 325
Software developed A 485 - - -
Inteflectual Property and Contracts B 7 - - 35
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Stock c 1,967 500 140 500
Fixtures and Fitings and Plant and D 1,080 40 14 40
Machinery {inclzding vehicles)
Freahold Property . E 89 Not disclosed Not disclosed -
Cash al Bank F 71 - - .
Merchant Facllities G 57 - - -
TOTAL 3775 540 154 500

. Book Value - the book value for the Goodwill, Software Development, Stock, Debtors, Freehold Proparty,

Leasehold improvements, Flant and Machinery (including Vehicles), Fixtures and Fittings and Office Equipment
have heen estimated as at 30 November 2018 and based upon available management information.

The book value shown for the Merchant Facilities and Cash at Bank has been taken from information provided by
the Company on 20 December 2018.

. High Value - The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date batween

awilling buyer and a willing seller in an amn’s length transaction after proper marketing and where the parties had
each acted knowledgeably, prudently without compulsion.

AL s e e



6.5

66

6.7

6.8

8.9

6.10

6.11

8.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

15

3. Low value —The esfimated amount for which an asset or iabifty shoukl exchange on the valuation date between a

willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length fransaction after proper marketing and where the parties had
each acted knowledgably, prudently and without compulsion, with the added assumpiion that the equipment is
valued for removal from the premises at the expense of the purchaser foliowing a restricted marketing period (30
days).The low value is typically reflective of a cessation of rade

Agents advised that a sale of the business as a going concem would in the circumstances of this case result in the
best possible outcome for the Group's creditors and therefore provided the “High® value noted above. The "Low”
value was provided as what the Joint Admin'strators could expact fo achleve if a sale of the business was not possible
and the assets had to be sold on a piecemeal basis.

An explanation of the sale of the assets compared to those valuations

Goodwill (iIncluding Software Development)

The carrying value in the Group's last set of statutory accounts as at 31 December 2017 atfributes a value of £9,687
to Goodwill.

Goodwil represents the excess of the consideration paid for an acquired business over the fair value of the net
assets acquired. Goodwill is deemed to have an indefinite useful life and Is subject to impaimment reviews,

Softwara development are costs that are directly atirbutable to the deslgn and festing of identifiable and unlgue
software controlled by the Company for s own use. This Includes internally generated software products and
developments costs for the Company's own use. This category of asset is deemed fo have a firite useful life and
has been amartised on a straightine basis aver the estimated 8 years of useful life.

1t was considered that any value attributable to the Goodwill and software developed would be determined by the
open market, ‘

The completed offer attributed a value of £350,000 fo goodwill which was duly recommendad for acoeptance by
CAM.

Intellectual Property (included Trademark, Domains and Contracts)

The camylng value In the Group's last sel of statutory accounts as at 31 Decembaer 2017 atiributes a valus of £6,832
to the Group's intellectual property.

At the date of Administration, the Group held the rights to a number of trademarks and domains.

The Purchaser's offer aitributed £35k to acquire the Group’s intellectual property, including its Traderriarks, Domains
and Contracts. CAM recommended acceptance of this offer.

Stock

The principal tangible asset of the Group was its trading stock. The carrying value of the Stock as at 30 November
2018 was c£1967K. Stocks In the accounts are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the
estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell, Cost was based on the cost of purchase on a first i, first out

basis.

Stock held by the Group comprised of fishing tackle equipment ranging from high value rods, reels and campaign
equipment to low value consumables such as batt, floats and line.



6.18

6.17

6.18

8.19

6.20

6.21

6.22

623
6.24

8.25

6.26
6.27

6.28

6.29

6.30

16

CAM underiook a detailed analysis of the profile of the Stock. CAM advised that due to cash flow issues the Stock
has bacome unbalanced, The majority of the remaining stock across the stores represented the slower moving lines

and the [ines that are not seasonally current
CAM further noted that there Is c£550k of stock supplying creditors who could potentially apply ‘Retention of Tifle'

claims, [n this particular case the effect of a forced sale has a substantive effect on the likely net realisation due to
an enforced sale of product out of season and due to the high costs of uplift and handling.

In light of the above, CAM attributed a high value of £600k and a low value of £140k to the Company’s Stock.
The Purchaser’s offer apportioned a value of £600k to Stock and the Cash Float in each of the 14 retail stores.

CAM recommendsd acceptance of the Purchaser's offer as this was at the high end of ifs valuation.

Fixtures and Fittings and Plant and Machinery (including Vehicles)

The book value of the Group’s fixtures and fittings and plant and machinery has been taken from available
management Information as at 30 November 2018.

CAM advised that the fixtures and fittings were spread across all of the premises operated by the Group. CAM
advisad that to remove the fixtures and fittings would likely cause damage to the leasehald properties which would
resultin dilapidations claims that substantially cutweighed any realisable valus.

All vehicles operated by the Group were subject to lease and hire purchase agreements. CAM underiook an
appraisal of the finance agreements, in addition fo assessing the value of the vehicles, CAM duly advised that no
equity could be derived for the benefit of the estate in the vehicles. The Purchaser has indicated that it does not wish
to continue the use of the:se vehicles and the Joint Administrators have duly taken steps fo fake confral of the vetiicles
with a view to repatriating them fo their respective financler.

CAM advised fhat the piant and machinery operated by the Group comprised of equipment in the distribution centre.
CAM attributed a high value of £40,00G and a low value of £14,000 to these categories of asset.

The Purchaser's offer attributed a value of £40,000 to this asset which CAM recommended for acceplance as this
was at the high end of its valuation.

Freehold Property
The book value of the freshold property owned by the Group was c£100K in accounts as at 31 December 2017,

The Group did not operate the Froperty for the purpose of trade and a third party cccupies the Property. The Property
has been specifically excluded from the sale to the Purchaser,

Fellowing thelr appolintment on 20 December 2018, the Jolnt Administrators instructed independent commercial '
properly specialists, Fraser Commercial Limtted ("Fraser”) via CAM 1o value the Property.

The Joint Administrators do not consider it appropriate fo disclose the value of the Property at this stage as fo do 5o
may prejudice the valie obtainable In due course. We are currently lialsing with Fraser as regards a marketing

strategy for the Property, -
1 can confitm that one offer has been recaived to date from the present occupier of the Property.



6.31

6.32

633

6.34

6.35

£.36

71

7.2

73
74

17

Cash at Bank

The Company operated banking faciiiies with HSBC Bank plc {"HSBC"). As at 20 December 2018, the Group’s
account held a credit balance with a cumulative value of £71,218,34, made up as follows:

£
PLC 388.97
Trading 60,717.53
Retail 10,110.84
TOTAL 71,218.34

Steps were taken immediately on the Joint Administrators’ appoinfment to obtain the funds from HSBC and [ can
confirm recelpt of the credit balance in full on 21 December 2018.

Cash at bank was specifically excluded from the sale to the Purchaser.

Merchant Facilities

The Company operated two merchant bank facliities with Adyen and PayPal. The Adyen facility was used to take
credit card payments for in store sales, whilst the PayPal account was used for online sales.

In light of the Company's finangial poslition, we understand that PayPal had reserved funds totalling £54,451.10 and
Adyen for an amount of £3,338.74 for a period of 8 months which may be subject {o chargebacks. The Jolnt
Administrators will take steps fo contact Adyen and PayPal in due course with a view to realising the balance held
in each of the reserves for the benefit of the estate. Steps will also be takan to monitor the level of chargebacks

which may reduce each of the balances.

The funds available in the Merchant Facilities have been specifically excluded from the sale to the Purchaser, An
update on the progress made In regand to realising these funds will be provided in my next report to creditors.

THE TRANSACTION

On 20 December 2018, Immediately following the Joint Administrators appolntment, a pre-packaged sale of certain
parts of the Group's remaining business and assets was completed to an unconnected company, Go Qutdoors

Fishing Limited (CRN: 09231479) (“the Purchaser”).
Consideration for the sale was £800,000 and the transaction has been apportioned as follows:
PLC Trading Retall

Category of asset £'000 £'000 £000
Goodwill 150 150 25
Intelfectual Properly and Contracts 35 - -
Stock and Cash Float - 500 -
Fixtures and Fitlings and Plant and Machinery - 40 -
TOTAL 185 €90 25

The purchase price was pald in full on complefion.
In addition, the following assets ware excluded from the sale to the Purchasar:

Cash at bank;

Funds held in the Merchan facllites;
Debtors; ‘

Freehold Property;



e et e,

75
76
7.7

7.8

79

7.10

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

18

¢ Insurance palicies; and
¢ Any other assets not detailed above.

The Administration has resulted in the transfer all members of staff under TUPE regulations, preserving 111 jobs.
There are no buy-back arrangements or similar conditions aftached to the contract of sale.

The sale forms part of a wider transaction as detailed at 7.2,

As part of the transaction, the Joint Administrators also agreed that for a period of four weeks from completion they
will {at the Purchaser's expense) use reasonable endeavours to provide transitional services to the Purchaser to
assist the Purchasar with the fransfer of the business. Such Transftional Services shafl be fimited fo access to and
non-exclusive reasonable assistance to the extent such assistance can be procured at no cost to the Group or the
Adminlstrators, As part of this amangement, the Joint Administrators are to maintain the existing till and payment
systems (including the computer equipment} and conduct a weekly sweep of the PDQ and Mid Systerms on astore
by stars basis and remit funds to the Purchaser (solely to the extent that they relate 1o sales by the Purchaser ator
after the Transfer Time} and maintain records and statements for the income received via the PDQ and Mid Systems
after the Transfer Time and make such statements avallable for inspection by the Purchaser at reasonable times

and on reasonable notice,

There are no other terms of the sale that could materially affect the asset consideration.

Licence to Occupy

In conjunction with the sale of the business and assets the Joint Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to
occupy all premises currently used by the Group for a period of 3 months. In accordance with the licence, the
Purchaser Is required o pay a licence fee equal to the sum of the rent payable each month in advance. The initial
licenca fee payment for alf properties has been received.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be abhieved)

(b} Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if {a) and (b) cannot be achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

As mentioned previously, we ate chliged fo perform our functions in the interests of the Group’s creditars as a
whale and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured or preferential credltars, we have a duty not to unnecessarlly harm the interests of the creditors as a

whole.

In this Instance, it Is not possible fo achieve objective (a) in respact of any Group company given the level of historic
liabilities and realisations anticipated.

We conslder that objective (b} in respect of all Group companies will be achieved for the folfowing reasens:

LI ST



85

88

19

» The sale of the business and assets has resulted in enhanced asset realisations, particularly in respect of
Goodwill and Stock. Based upon avaliable Information, this will enable a distribution io be made to unsecured

credtors; and
« The transfer of 111 employees fo the Purchaser has mitigated empioyee claims for redundancy.

Wa consider that objective {(c) can be achieved in respect of PLC as there will be a distibution te the debenture
holder. We do not anticipate any preferential clalms will arise following the transfer of the Group's staff under the

provision of TUPE iegislation.

We cenfirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the sale
price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable In all the circumstances.



((I)

APPENDIX B

PRIVACY NOTICE
Information we collect and hold about you

By requesfing detalls of your claim in this insolvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, particularly If you are a consumer crediior,
a sole trader of are lodging a dlaim In your personal capacify.
Personal Datz is information relating to a living individual, Whenever Personal Data Is processed, collected, recorded, stored or disposed

of it must be dane within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation (the GDPR"). Examples of Personal Data include but may
not be limited to your name, address, telephons number and email contact details.

If you do not provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we would ask you
not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The procassing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
associated legislation which we are subject to as Irsolvency Practitioners,

How we use your information

All Information you supply to us is required to enable us to comply with cur duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated legislation.
It wiil be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insolvent entily’s liabilities, to allow you to vote on any decision procedures, to
enable us to communicate with you, {o process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be due to you from the Insoivent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required to share some of yaur Persenal Data with other creditors, The data which will be shared with other creditors will be
limited to that specifically required to be disclosed underinsolvency legislation.

We may share some of your informaftion with our Data Processors. Data Processors inciude solicitors, accountants &nd employment law
specislists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data Processors if we require their
specialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure that your Personal Data is processed only

in accordance with the GDPR.
How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need fc hold your Personal Data for a peried of time after the insolvency has been concluded. This is to enable us to deal with any
quetias which might arfse. Our Records Management Pollcy requires us to destroy our physical files 6 years aftsr closure of the case,
Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System B years after concluslion of the case but may be held on cur
sarver for a longer period of time buf with restricled access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and to require it to be comrected or srased. You also have the right to request
a rastriction In the way we process your Personal Data or to object to Iits processing. You should be aware however that we may not be
able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legal obligations.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a commonly
used and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data ta another organisation in & way that is not 100 onerous to upload

the Data.
Your right to complaln

You have the right to be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and in fine with good practice. if you have a concem
about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should cantact our Privacy Menager in the first instence.

I you are unable to resalve yeur concemns with us, you have the right to comptain to the Information Commissioners’ Office. The information
Commissioner can be contacted at Wyckffe Housz, Waler Lane, Wilmslow, Chashire SK6& 5AF or on 0303 123 1113,



Contacting us

f you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard Curtls, Level
5, The Grove, 248A Marylabcne Road, Londen NW1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacled by telaphone on 0207 535

7000 or by email: privacy@leonardcurtis.co.uk.
Data Controlier: LEONARD CURTIS



Fishing Republic Retail Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX M

NOTICE OF AN INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

In the: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No: 1329 OF 2018
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY
COURTS IN LEEDS -
COMPANY & INSOLVENCY
LIST (CHD)
Re: FISHING REPUBLIC RETAIL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous Name;
Registered No: 09682312
Address of Vulcan Works Chesterton Road, Eastwood Trading Estate, Rotherham, South
Company Yorkshire, United Kingdom, $65 1SU

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ commitiee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that committee. Andrew Poxon and Julien Irving invite creditors to put forward
their nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified in this
notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under
Rule 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016,

Nominations must be received by:
and should be delivered to;

27 February 2019

Tower 12,
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3BZ

Tel: 0161 831 8999

Andrew Poxon and Julien Irving

Street

18/22 Bridge

Email:recovery@leonardeurtis.co.uk

L

Signed;

Dated:

A
PV

8 February 2019

Creditors are referred to section 1.17 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roles,
duties and respaonsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Lantact name

Joe Thompson

Where to send

{ompany name

Leonard Curtis

I Address

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street

| Spinningfields
r Manchester

Post town

County/Region

= wls[ [3[elz[ [ [

Country

lux

l Telephong

0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
|:| The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




